



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RC.REV. 4/2026 & CM APPL. 443/2026**

AMRIT LAL KHURANA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ranjit Khatri, Mr. Rishi Sehgal,
Mr. Midhun Aggarwal and Ms. Ritu
Dhingra, Advocates.

versus

MST SANOBAR SHAFI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amiet Andlay and Mr. Arun K.
Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. It is contended on behalf of the petitioner that on 28.04.2025, learned ARC allowed the petitioner's application under Section 151 of the CPC for granting opportunity of hearing to the petitioner herein in terms of order dated 24.03.2025 and the matter was fixed for final arguments on 05.05.2025. On 05.05.2025, the learned PO was on leave and the matter was fixed for 19.05.2025 and on the said date, the impugned judgment was pronounced.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that Mr. Nitin Mittal, Advocate was appearing on behalf of the respondents therein and on 19.05.2026, the impugned judgment reflects the presence of the said counsel.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no arguments had been heard by the learned ARC while passing the impugned judgment dated



19.05.2025 and seeks time to file an affidavit regarding the same. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 05.08.2026.

6. In the meantime, learned counsel for the respondents shall abide by the statement made before the Court on 07.11.2025 in **RC.REV. 287/2025** with respect to the execution proceedings till the next date of hearing.

7. Copy of the order be sent to the learned ARC-02, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, for necessary information and compliance.

8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/bsr/sg